a station, overloading, low frequency in off-peak hours, and non-stop at stations of
few passengers, which are the same situation as the present minibus services.

6-2-2 Vehicle Ownership

In popular BRT systems in the world, vehicles are purchased and owned by private
operators under the condition that the vehicles should satisfy the specification set by
the implementation agency.  The Karachi BRT project will require 425 buses and
the total cost is estimated as Rs. 5.1 billion.  Table 6-1 shows FIRR calculation with
its sensitivity analysis for operators under the conditions that they need to purchase

Karachi Transportation Improvement Project Business Plan

- 31 -

vehicles and can receive the revenue after O&M cost of the fare collecting company
and the implementation agency is deducted.  The result shows that FIRR is higher
than the market interest rate of approximately 14%.  However the sensitivity
analysis shows that the FIRR will become 10.3% in case of 10% increase in O&M
cost and 10% decrease in revenue.  The profitability is not attractive for private
sector considering the interest payment for the vehicle investment of Rs. 5.1 billion.

Table 6-1  FIRR Analysis for Operators (Vehicle Own Case)
 Base Case Case-1 Case-2 Case-3
O&M 0% +10% 0% +10%
Revenue 0% 0% -10% -10%
FIRR  20.4% 17.3% 14.0% 10.3%

Source: The Study for KTIP

Since public sector can receive long-term loans with low interest rate and grace
period, the implementation body will purchase all vehicles and lease them to private
operators.

6-2-3 Contract Structure

The contract structure is shown in Figure 6-1.  BRT implementation body will take
the revenue risk while operating companies will take operation cost risk such as fuel
price increase.  KMC is responsible infrastructure development and maintenance,
while BRT implementation body is responsible for system and rolling stock. Traffic
control at signalized intersections is done by KMC.